

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Vs.

No. 29,978

MARIO CHAVEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal From the Second Judicial District Court
Bernalillo County, New Mexico
District Court Case # CR-2004-03558
District Court Judge Richard J. Knowles*

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

Kathleen McGarry
McGarry Law Office
P.O. Box 310
Glorieta, New Mexico 87535
(505) 757-3989
kate@kmcgarrylaw.com

Counsel for Appellant Mario Chavez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TONEW MEXICO RULE OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE 12-213(F) & (G)III**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

NATURE OF THE CASE AND THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN THE COURT
BELOW 1

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS 1

ARGUMENT7

ISSUE ONE: THE INTRODUCTION OF A PLETHORA OF IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE
DENIED MARIO CHAVEZ A FAIR AND RELIABLE TRIAL. 7

Facts Supporting Argument..... 7

 Testimony of Chris Meyer (Vol. 14, pp. 122-132) 8

 Testimony of Rod Miller (Vol. 13, pp 12-20) 9

 Avy Drum (Vol. 13, pp. 58-74) 10

 Nicholas Woo (Vol. 13, pp. 74-108) 10

 Steven Coe (Vol. 13, pp. 51-57) 11

| | |
|--|----|
| Woo Script (S. Tr. P. 65, Vol. 15, p. 7-8) | 12 |
| Alexandra Dort Urmann (Vol. 18, pp. 37-57) | 12 |
| Gambino, Mafia, Hitman Evidence | 13 |
| <i>Standard of Review</i> | 14 |
| <i>Argument</i> | 15 |
| Is the Evidence Relevant?..... | 15 |
| Rule 11-403 NMRA and Rule 11-404(B)..... | 15 |
| ISSUE TWO: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN ADMITTING THE HEARSAY TESTIMONY OF DAWN | |
| POLLARO CONCERNING STATEMENTS MADE HER HUSBAND, THE CO-DEFENDANT IN THE CASE... 20 | |
| <i>Facts Supporting Argument</i> | 20 |
| <i>Standard of Review</i> | 21 |
| <i>Argument</i> | 22 |
| Excited Utterance..... | 22 |
| Present Sense Impression | 25 |
| ISSUE THREE: THE CONVICTION AND SENTENCE FOR FIVE COUNTS OF TAMPERING WITH | |
| EVIDENCE VIOLATES THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE. 26 | |
| <i>Facts Supporting Argument</i> | 26 |
| <i>Standard of Review</i> | 26 |
| <i>Argument</i> | 26 |

CONCLUSION31

The trial was transcribed and citations are to the Volume and page number, eg., (Vol. __, p. __).

**STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TONEW MEXICO RULE
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 12-213(F) & (G)**

Pursuant to New Mexico Rule of Appellate Procedure 12-213(G), I certified that this brief is proportionally spaced and contains 7,307 words. I relied on my word processor, Microsoft Word 2007, to obtain the count. I certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

By: _____
Kathleen McGarry
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v Robinson</i> , 94 NM 693, 697, 616 P2d 406 (NMSC 1980) ----- | 23 |
| <i>State v. Apodaca</i> , 118 N.M. 762, 770, 887 P.2d 756, 764 (1994) ----- | 14 |
| <i>State v. Beachum</i> , 96 N.M. 566, 568, 632 P.2d 1204, 1206 (NMCA 1981) ----- | 16 |
| <i>State v. Bernal</i> , 2006 NMSC 50, P 6, 140 N.M. 644, 146 P.3d 289 ----- | 26 |
| <i>State v. Buck</i> , 33 N.M. 334, 336-37, 266 P. 917, 918 (1927) ----- | 24 |
| <i>State v. DeGraff</i> , 139 N.M. 211, 2006 NMSC 11, 131 P.3d 61----- | 30 |
| <i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 2007 NMSC 7, 141 NM 185, 191-192 (NMSC 2007) ----- | 17, 19 |
| <i>State v. Lucero</i> , 1992 NMCA 106, 114 N.M. 489, 492, 840 P.2d 1255, 1258 ----- | 15 |
| <i>State v. Maestas</i> , 92 N.M. 135, 139-41, 584 P.2d 182, 186-88 (Ct. App. 1978)23, 24 | |
| <i>State v. Nunez</i> , 129 N.M. 63, 2000 NMSC 13 ----- | 29 |
| <i>State v. Perry</i> , 95 N.M. 179, 180-181, 619, P.2d 855, 856-857 (NMCA 1980) ----- | 25 |
| <i>State v. Ross</i> , 1996 NMSC 31, 122 N.M. 15, 20, 919 P.2d 1080, 1085 ----- | 22 |
| <i>State v. Saiz</i> , 144 N.M. 663, 2008 NMSC 48----- | 30 |
| <i>State v. Salgado</i> , 126 N.M. 691, 1999 NMSC 8, 974 P.2d 661 ----- | 22 |
| <i>State v. Woodward</i> , 121 N.M. 1, 5-6; 908 P.2d 231 (NMSC 1995) ----- | 23 |
| <i>State v. Woodward</i> , 121 N.M. 14, 908 P.2d 231 (NMSC 1995) ----- | 14 |

Swafford v. State, 112 N.M. 3, 8, 810 P.2d 1223, 1228 (1991) ----- 30

CASES

Benton v. Maryland, 395 U.S. 784, 794, 89 S. Ct. 2056, 23 L. Ed. 2d 707 (1969) -- 29

STATUTES

§30-22-5 NMSA (2003)----- 27

RULES

Rule 11-402 NMRA (2007)----- 15

Rule 11-403 NMRA----- 15

Rule 11-404(B) ----- 16

Rule 11-803(B), (NMRA 2007) ----- 23, 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.M. Const. art. II, § 15 ----- 28

N.M. Const. art. II, Sec. 18----- 19

U.S. Const. amend. V ----- 19, 20, 29

U.S. Const. amend. XIV----- 19, 29

U.S. Consti. amend VI----- 19
